
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority.

Extn: 4113 Shauna Healey

Your ref: Our ref   SH/RG Date: 8 December 2021

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2021 in the 

Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 

Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

There are 10 socially distanced available seats in the Liverpool Suite for the public to
attend the meeting. These seats are available on a first come first serve basis, so
please contact DemocraticServices@merseyfire.gov.uk with your details if you
require one.

The meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link:
https://youtu.be/bE9IpY1k7Ao 

Yours faithfully,

PP – S.Healey

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Public Document Pack

http://mfra.merseyfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=MFRA%20Meeting%20Reporting%20Protocol%20and%20Procedure&ID=314&RPID=131278&sch=doc&cat=13027&path=13027
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/bE9IpY1k7Ao


2

This page is intentionally left blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

16 DECEMBER 2021

AGENDA

Members

Elizabeth Hayden
Sharon Connor
Hugh Malone
Gillian Wood
James Roberts (Chair)
Lisa Preston
Lesley Rennie
Andrew Makinson
Les Byrom

1.  Preliminary Matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12)
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 29 July 2021 are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair.

3.  BONFIRE REPORT 2021 (Pages 13 - 34)
To consider Report CFO/071/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, providing a 
review of the outcomes of the Bonfire Period 2021 and a presentation to 
Members. 



4

4.  PROCUREMENT AND SUPPLY OF SMOKE ALARMS– REVISED 
FRAMEWORK (Pages 35 - 38)
To consider Report CFO/068/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, relating to the 
procurement and supply of smoke alarms. 

5.  SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021/22 APRIL - SEPTEMBER UPDATE 
(Pages 39 - 118)
To consider Report CFO/064/21 of Chief Fire Officer, which enables Members 
to scrutinise performance against the objectives and performance 
targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2021/22 for the period of 
April to September 2021. 

6.  CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2021/22 APRIL - SEPTEMBER UPDATE 
(Pages 119 - 170)
To consider Report CFO/065/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, which informs 
Members of the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, 
the status of the risks and associated control measures, including any 
updates for the period April to September 2021.  

7.  STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2020/21 (Pages 171 - 198)
To consider Report CFO/066/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, which provides 
the Authority’s Statement of Assurance 2020/21 for publication on the 
Authority website.

8.  FINANCIAL REVIEW 2021/22 - JULY - SEPTEMBER (Pages 199 - 226)
To consider Report CFO/067/21 of the Director of Finance and 
Procurement, re
[...]
29 JULY 2021

MINUTES

Present: Cllr James Roberts (Chair) Councillors Elizabeth Hayden, 
Hugh Malone, Gillian Wood, Lesley Rennie, 
Andrew Makinson and Les Byrom

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Sharon Connor and Cllr Lisa Preston

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press and 
public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation to any 
item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency were 
determined by the Chair; and

c) the following item of business required the exclusion of the  
    press and public during consideration thereof, due to the 
    possible disclosure of exempt information:

 ITEM 8 APPENDIX D.  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, held 
on 25th March 2021, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by 
the Chair.

3. REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2020/21 

Members considered report CFO/046/21 of the Director of Finance and 
Procurement, concerning the Authority’s year-end financial position for 2020/21.

Members were given a brief overview of the report highlighting that the key 
assumptions around future costings, that were approved by Members in the Budget 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



and Medium Term Financial Plan at the Budget Authority Meeting on 27th February 
2020, have remained robust throughout the year.

It was added that budget movements and actual performance is monitored closely 
throughout the year and reported to Members via the quarterly financial review 
updates with the last report, CFO/005/21, covering the period up to the end of 
December 2020. The report provides a summary of the budget movements for the 
year and specifically those budget adjustments made in the last q
[...]
considered report CFO/045/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
pre-construction services agreement (PCSA) for the works required for the new 
Training & Development Academy and superstation on Long Lane, Aintree.  

Members were given a brief overview of the report and were asked to declare if any 
Liverpool City Councillors sat on the planning committee in relation to the Long Lane 
site – to which no one did.   

No questions were raised relating to the report or the exempt appendix.  

Members resolved that: 

a) the award of the PCSA contract to Wates Construction Limited to design the 
new TDA and superstation on Long Lane for a value of £991,848.46, be 
approved; and

b) delegated powers to the Chief Fire Officer and Deputy Chief Fire Officer (as 
the Chair of the TDA Executive board), be awarded, to approve the 
provisional sums identified within the financial implications section (paragraph 
46) if they are required. 

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 16 December 2021

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF 
THE:

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 16TH DECEMBER 2021 REPORT 
NO:

CFO/071/21

PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

AM GARY OAKFORD REPORT 
AUTHOR:

AM PAUL KAY

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

JEN TAYLOR- COMMUNITY SAFETY COORDINATOR 
JOHN FIELDING – BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE MANAGER JOE 
CUNLIFFE – STATION MANAGER
PROTECTION OFFICERS 

TITLE OF 
REPORT:

BONFIRE REPORT 2021

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A – BONFIRE PERFORMANCE 2021 

Purpose of Report

1. To inform  Members of the outcomes of the Bonfire period 2021.

Recommendation

2. That  Members note the content of the report and the impact that MF&RS staff have 
had on the delivery of the Bonfire Plan 2021.

Introduction and Background

3. This year, MFRS achieved high-level reductions in ASB fires across Merseyside; 
all Local Authority Areas other than St Helens achieved significant reductions.

4. MFRS r
[...]
 contract for the procurement and supply of 
smoke alarms has expired and to advise that a new contract will be awarded to Fire 
Blitz. 

2. The value of the contract is likely to exceed £250,000 during its term and requires 
Authority approval. 

Recommendation

3. To request that Members approve the award of a call-off contract for the next 4 years 
for the supply of smoke alarms with Fire Blitz.

Introduction and Background

4. The procurement and supply arrangements of domestic smoke alarms for 
installation by MFRS has now expired. It was based upon a framework 
agreement, awarded by West Midlands Fire Service (WMFS) to Sprue Safety who 
trade under the name Fire Angel. 

5. A successor arrangement for Smoke Alarms and Associated Products was 
undertaken by WMFS and Fire Blitz was selected as the preferred provider of 
smoke alarms the framework agreement is available for the award of call-off 
contracts between 1st June 2021 and the 31st May 2025.

6. As the new contract would mean a change of contractor, additional due diligence 
beyond that conducted by WMFS, has been undertaken by MFRS officers. To 
this end, Officers have been in contact with a number of FRS’s including Northern 
Ireland, Essex and Mid and West Wales. The services provided to other FRSs by 
Fire Blitz were highly satisfactory and support this approach. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



7. Reliability and performance issues for the new product, as reported by other 
FRSs, were stated as being considerably fewer, thus leading to fewer repeat visits 
by officers (for remedial visits), by providing a more reliable product and 
subsequently improving efficiency and effectiveness. 

8. Due to critical supply chain challenges with the current MFRS smoke alarm 
supplier and also to enable a trial of the Fire Blitz product officers procured over 
6000 units from Fire Blitz in advance of seeking Members’ support for commiting 
to a 4 year contract.  

9. The 6,000 Fire Blitz units have been utilised acros
[...]
REGISTER 2021/22 – Apr- Sept 2021 update

Our Aims:    ~ Protect       ~ Prevent       ~ Prepare            ~ Respond

progress. If this site falls 
through, an alternative site 
will be sought. If nothing 
appropriate can be found, 
Eccleston will close 
completely and the current 
St. Helens site continue to 
be utilised for response in 
the wider St. Helens area.

Apr-Sep Update
New station build completed 
and opened on 16th Sepober
Station completed and 
opened on 16th Sepober.

CLOSED

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 16 DECEMBER 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/066/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JACKIE 
SUTTON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2020-21

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2020/21

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members consider and approve the Authority’s Statement of 
Assurance 2020-21 for publication on the Authority website.

Recommendation

2. a) That Members consider the information contained within this report and approve 
the Authority’s draft Statement of Assurance 2020-21.

b)  If approved, the Statement of Assurance 2020-21, be signed by the Chair of 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority and the Chief Fire Officer.  

Introduction and Background

3. The Fire and Rescue Service National Framework published in 2012 and revised 
in 2018 sets out a requirement for fire and rescue authorities to publish an annual 
Statement of Assurance.  It says:

‘Fire and rescue authorities must provide annual assurance to their 
community and to Government on financial, governance and operational 
matters.

4. The National Framework goes on to say that the statement should outline the 
way in which the authority and its fire and rescue service has had regard – in the 
period covered by the document (April 2020 to M
[...]
 report; 
b. approve the proposed revenue and capital budget alignments;
c. approve the reserve adjustments as outlined in the report, and use the 

£0.826m forecast favourable revenue variance to fund; and
i. the creation of a £0.526m inflation reserve;
ii. increase the existing pension reserve by £0.300m to cover 

expected additional pension administration costs.
d. instruct the Director of Finance and Procurement to continue to work 

with budget managers to maximise savings in 2021/22.

Page 199

Agenda Item 8



Executive Summary

Revenue:
The Authority approved a five-year medium-term financial plan (MTFP) at the 
Budget Authority meeting on 25 February 2021. The approved MTFP 
delivered a balanced budget for 2021/22 based on key budget assumptions 
around future costs, in particular pay awards. This report updates members 
on the 2021/22 budget position and any issues arising in the year that may 
impact on the current and future years’ financial position.

The Authority adopted the LGA/FBU immediate detriment framework (IDF) 
that allows eligible FPS pension members access to their legacy scheme 
benefits. The estimated additional administration and compensation costs are 
£0.300m over the 2021/22 – 2023/24 period. 

This report identifies a net favourable variance of £0.826m, of which; £0.500m 
relates to a forecast underspend on employee costs; a £0.526m saving on 
borrowing costs; and an underachievement on income of -£0.200m. 

Members are asked to approve the use of this favourable variance to;
 create an inflation reserve of £0.526m in light of increasing future pay 

inflation pressures, and
 increase the current pension reserve by £0.300m in light of the 

Authority adopting the LGA/FBU IDF.

The total budget requirement remains at the original budget level of 
£59.250m. Appendix A1 – A4 outline in detail all the revenue budget and 
reserve movements between April and September 2021. 

Capital:
The capital programme planned spend has increased by £2
[...]
ngements. 

38. A further consultation on these matters is expected soon.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ADVISORS
39. The treasury management service is provided to the Authority by Liverpool City Council. The 

terms of the service are set out in an agreed Service Level Agreement. The Council employs 
treasury management advisors appointed under a competitive procurement exercise who 
provide a range of services which include: -

- Technical support on treasury matters, capital finance issues.
- Economic and interest rate analysis.
- Debt services which includes advice on the timing of borrowing.
- Debt rescheduling advice surrounding the existing portfolio.
- Generic investment advice on interest rates, timing and investment instruments.
- Credit ratings/market information service comprising the three main credit rating agencies.

40. Whilst Liverpool City Council and its advisors provide the treasury function, ultimate 
responsibility for any decision on treasury matters remains with the Authority.

CONCLUSION
41. Treasury Management activity in 2021/22 has been carried out in compliance with the 

relevant Codes and Statutes and within the borrowing and treasury management limits set 
by the Authority under the prudential code.

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: POLICY & RESOURCES

DATE: 16 DECEMBER 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/073/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER / IAN CUMMINS 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

NICK SEARLE REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: WITHDRAWAL OF HOME OFFICE IMMEDIATE DETRIMENT 
GUIDANCE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:
 
APPENDIX B:
APPENDIX C

HO NOTE ON WITHDRAWAL OF ID 
GUIDANCE
FBU RESPONSE TO HO NOTE
HO EMAIL ON WITHRAWAL OF HO ID 
GUIDANCE

Purpose of Report

1. To inform members’ that on 29th November 2021, and with immediate effect, the 
Home Office (HO) withdrew their informal guidance in relation to processing eligible 
FPS members immediate detriment cases ahead of the required legislation and 
pension regulation changes (expected in October 2023). 

2. This report considers the impact of the HO advice on the Authority’s decision to 
adopt the LGA and FBU Memorandum of Understanding and implement the 
associated immediate detriment framework (IDF). The IDF allowed the processing 
of eligible FPS members pension benefits under their legacy scheme in advance of 
the relevant legislation and regulation changes. 

Recommendation

3. That following the note from the HO on the withdrawal of their ID guidance and the 
Government’s advice to stop processing immediate detriment pension cases, 
Members;

4.
a. temporarily pause the IDF framework and therefore the processing of 

eligible FPS members pension benefits under their legacy scheme whilst 
the LGA await legal opinion, and

b. request that officers report back to the Authority on the outcome of any 
further guidance from the LGA / NFCC Pension Lead on this matter that 
will allow the reactivation of the IDF.

Introduction and Background

Page 241

Agenda Item 10



5. The Government accepted the decision of the Court of Appeal that found the 
transitional protection offered to some members of the public pension schemes, 
following changes introduced in 2014 and 2015, had given rise to unlawful age 
discrimination.  

6. The Government proposed to rectify this by;

a. Retrospective remedy - 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2022 (the remedy 
period). The remedy requires that eligible pension members receive a 
choice of accessing their final salary (legacy) pension benefits or CARE 
benefits (reformed benefits) for the remedy period.

b. Future discrimination remedy (1st April 2022 onwards) – all public 
pension members move to the reformed schemes introduced in 2014 
and 2015.

7. In order to calculate accurate pension statements for the retrospective remedy 
period the Government would need to approve new legislation and pension 
regul
[...]
inology
Personal Protective Equipment

Page 257



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 16 DECEMBER 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/072/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CFO

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

BILL ELLIOTT

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

DEB APPLETON
IAN CUMMINS
ED FRANKLIN
KEV PILKINGTON (TELENT)
HYWYN PRICHARD
MARK RICE

TITLE OF REPORT: ESN READY AND DISPATCH COMMUNICATIONS SERVER 
INSTALLATION

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 

APPENDIX B:

APPENDIX C:

APPENDIX D:

APPENDIX E:

BUSINESS CASE TO HOME OFFICE 
REF: CAP-2021-11-25VR11.3

PART 1: PROPOSAL FOR ESN 
DEPLOYMENT VR11

PART 2: D3000 TECHNICAL REFRESH 
PROPOSAL VR3.1

PART 3: DCS UPGRADE – ISSUE 4
 
FUNDING BREAKDOWN

Purpose of Report

1. To seek approval to continue as a Home Office Emergency Service Network (ESN) 
Assurance Partner (AP) and approve Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority (MFRA) 
funding of an ICT technical refresh as part of the Business Case to make 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service (MFRS) ESN Technically Ready.

2. To inform Members of the need to install Dispatch Communication Server (DCS) 
as a requirement to continue use of Airwave beyond its expected end date due to 
delays to the national ESN programme.

Page 259

Agenda Item 12



Recommendation

3. That Members; 

a. note the Business Case to make MFRS ESN Ready and that the Home 
Office will provide funding for some aspects of the associated Capita ESN 
Technically Ready Activities;

b. approve an ESN Ready Capital Scheme for £661,600 in 2021/2022, of 
which £195,658 will require MFRS funding. Note, however, this may reduce 
if the Home Office commits to funding a greater amount of the Telent 
expenditure;

c. continue to support MFRS in working with the Home Office as an 
Assurance Partner on this important national programme; and

d. approve a MFRS ICT Capital budget growth of £108k in 2022/2023 to install 
DCS.

Introduction and Backgrou
[...]
1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Restricted

Page 291

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Restricted

Page 309

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Restricted

Page 327

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 BONFIRE REPORT 2021
	Appendix 1: Bonfire Performance 2021

	4 PROCUREMENT AND SUPPLY OF SMOKE ALARMS– REVISED FRAMEWORK
	5 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021/22 APRIL - SEPTEMBER UPDATE
	Appendix 1: FUNCTIONAL  PLAN 2021-22 APRIL TO SEPTEMBER UPDATE
	Appendix 2: KPI/LPI 2021-22 APRIL TO SEPTEMBER UPDATE
	Appendix 3: HMICFRS INSPECTION REPORT 2021-22 APRIL TO SEPTEMBER UPDATE

	6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2021/22 APRIL - SEPTEMBER UPDATE
	Appendix 1: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2021-22 APRIL - SEPT UPDATE

	7 STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2020/21
	Appendix 1: STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2020-21

	8 FINANCIAL REVIEW 2021/22 - JULY - SEPTEMBER
	Appendix A: Revenue
	Appendix B: Capital 21/22
	Appendix C: 5 year cap prog

	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT 2021/22
	Appendix a: TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT 2021/22

	10 WITHDRAWAL OF HOME OFFICE IMMEDIATE DETRIMENT GUIDANCE
	Appendix A: Withdrawal of Home Office Immediate Detriment Guidance
	Appendix B: FBU
	Appendix C: HO email

	11 CONTRACT AWARD FOR TEXTILE FIRE GLOVES
	12 ESN READY AND DISPATCH COMMUNICATIONS SERVER INSTALLATION
	Appendix 1: Business Case to the Home Office
	Appendix 2: Proposal for ESN Deployment
	Appendix 3: DC3000 Technical Refresh
	Appendix 4: DCS Upgarde
	Appendix 5: ESN Ready and Dispatch Communications Server installation




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

16 DECEMBER 2021

MINUTES

Present: Cllr James Roberts (Chair) Councillors Elizabeth Hayden, 
Sharon Connor, Hugh Malone, Lisa Preston, Lesley Rennie, 
Andrew Makinson and Les Byrom

Also Present: Ria Groves, Phil Garrigan, Ian Cummins 

Apologies of absence were received from: 
Gillian Wood

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

RESOLVED that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation to 
any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency were 
determined by the Chair; and

c) the appendices for item 12 were exempt and as such if they were to be 
discussed this would require the exclusion of the press and public during 
consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of exempt 
information.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting and Chair's Update 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee, held on 29 July 2021, were approved as a correct 
record. 

Councillor Byrom commented on the results of the recent HM Fire Inspectorate 
noting that the Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) had received 
three outstanding judgements. The Authority Members thanked the staff working 
to keep Merseyside safe and for helping to achieve these accolades. 

Furthermore, it was noted that the Chair was lobbying to seek for future 
meetings to be held online where possible within the confines of the legislation 
on remote meetings.



3. BONFIRE REPORT 2021 

Members received a presentation from Group Manager, Paul Kay which 
provided an overview of the Bonfire period and the measures taken to reduce 
incidents this year. 

It was reported that this year there had been an 18.7% reduction in fires 
purposely set and a record amount of rubbish was lifted off the streets in tipper 
trucks. Apart from St Helens (which saw a slight increase), each district had 
seen a reduction in incidents across the Bonfire period. 

Members asked for further information on the type of incidents at work that were 
recorded over the period and it was explained that these included objects 
thrown at engines and at Arson Advocates. There was an emphasis within the 
service on reporting incidents at work to ensure that they could be investigated 
effectively. 

Councillor Hayden enquired as to reasons for such a significant reduction of 
incidents in Sefton and asked whether there were any lessons to be learnt from 
that success.  Paul Kay explained that the same approach had been used 
across the districts and having more data meant a more targeted approach. In 
St Helens there had been an increase in incidents and this was attributed to a 
sporadic geographical spread that had made it difficult to formulate a targeted 
approach. 

Members were advised that following the incident at the Liverpool Women’s 
Hospital, engines had taken part in reassurance campaigns in Toxteth and 
Kensington to increase visibility within communities. 

The Committee discussed the clean-up process and it was explained that a 
sweep was undertaken on the morning after Bonfire Night to dampen down any 
bonfires before debris was removed by Local Authorities.  

It was hoped that next year the Local Authorities would be in a position to hold 
distraction events and the Members were still cognisant of the impact of the 
pandemic on the statistics. 

When asked about improvements for 2022, it was advised that planning would 
begin earlier in the year to ensure that the right type of tipper trucks could be 
booked. Further engagement with communities about large bonfires and 
firework displays to ensure they were risk assessed and safe was also part of 
the plan for next year. 

RESOLVED that the content of the report and the impact that MF&RS staff have 
had on the delivery of the Bonfire Plan 2021 be noted.

4. PROCUREMENT AND SUPPLY OF SMOKE ALARMS– REVISED 
FRAMEWORK 

The Chief Fire Officer presented a revised framework for the procurement and 
supply of smoke alarms. 



Members were advised that the provision of smoke alarms to vulnerable parts of 
the community formed a significant part of fire prevention and MFRS were 
looking to extend this service to areas of heightened deprivation.  

It was explained that MFRS delivered more home fire safety interventions than 
any other Fire Service with 60,000 planned each year over the next four years. 
It was estimated that 35,000 smoke alarms would be fitted during those visits. 

RESOLVED that the award of a call-off contract for the next 4 years for the 
supply of smoke alarms with Fire Blitz be approved.

5. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021/22 APRIL - SEPTEMBER UPDATE 

The Chief Fire Officer presented the Service Delivery Plan Update for April – 
September.  

Members were advised that  the target for percentage of available shifts lost due 
to sickness absence had been impacted by the pandemic, particularly due to 
staff self- isolating.

The Chief Fire Officer also commented that all of the resultant actions from the 
2018 inspection had been discharged with three outstanding determinations 
recorded in the most recent inspection. 

RESOLVED that following scrutiny, the attached reports be approved for 
publication on the website.

6. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2021/22 APRIL - SEPTEMBER UPDATE 

Members received an update on the Corporate Risk Register from the Chief Fire 
Officer. 

The report detailed the current risks, their status and the control measures in 
place. It was explained that the approach was being revised for 2022/23 to draw 
out key risks for scrutiny. 

RESOLVED that the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2021/22 which 
incorporates the current status of identified Service risk to September 2021 be 
approved. 

7. STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2020/21 

The Chief Fire Officer presented the Statement of Assurance for 2020/21 which 
was a requirement as stipulated by the National Framework to provide 
assurance to the community and Government on operational and financial 
matters. 



RESOLVED that:

a) the information contained within this report be considered and the 
Authority’s draft Statement of Assurance 2020-21 be approved.

b) if approved, the Statement of Assurance 2020-21, be signed by the Chair 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority and the Chief Fire Officer.  

8. FINANCIAL REVIEW 2021/22 - JULY - SEPTEMBER 

Members were presented with the Financial Review 2021/22 for July – 
September which included the revenue and capital budgets, reserves and 
treasury management updates to the 30th September 2021. 

The report provided information on the budget movements in the quarter and a 
forecast financial position for the year, with a net revenue saving of £0.826m 
expected by the year-end. 

It was recommended that the favourable variance be used to:

•   create an inflation reserve of £526m to offset any future inflationary costs 
above those assumed in the current financial plan, and;

• Increase the pension reserve to fund an expected increase in 
administrative and compensation costs associated with the 
implementation of the firefighter pension scheme Immediate Detriment 
Framework. 

Members enquired as to whether £0.526m was sufficient to cover an increase in 
inflation. It was advised that CPI was at 5.1% currently and there was pressure 
on employers to increase pay awards as a result of a planned rise in National 
Insurance payments in April 2022. Forecasting the pay award was difficult but 
the current financial plan included an assumption of a 2.5%  annual pay award 
increase over the next four years. Anything above that figure would be funded 
through the £0.526m inflation reserve and then be picked-up in the following 
year’s budget process. 

Members enquired as to whether an increase in borrowing rates from the Bank 
of England would impact on MFRA. It was explained that it may affect the 
interest rate associated with any Public Works Loan Board borrowing, but there 
were no plans to borrow in the next financial year.  

The report explained that there had been a reduction in Princes Trust Funding 
and Members asked if this had impacted delivery. The reduction in funding and 
demand had impacted on the numbers of pupils being put through Prince’s 
Trust courses. A review of the current Price’s Trust activity was being 
undertaken. The Chief Fire Officer highlighted the importance of programme for 
young people and equality of opportunity, adding that MFRS was passionate 
about working with young people across Merseyside and this work was 
recognised as outstanding during the recent HMICFRS inspection 



RESOLVED that:

a) the contents of the report be noted; 

b) the proposed revenue and capital budget alignments be approved;

c) the reserve adjustments as outlined in the report, and use the £0.826m 
forecast favourable revenue variance to fund be approved; and

i. the creation of a £0.526m inflation reserve;
ii.  the existing pension reserve by £0.300m to cover expected additional 

pension administration costs be increased.

d) the Director of Finance and Procurement be instructed to continue to 
work with budget managers to maximise savings in 2021/22.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT 2021/22 

Members considered the Treasury Management Interim Report for 2020/21 
which identified key activities undertaken in the first half of the financial year. 

Members were advised that Treasury Management  activity had been carried 
out in compliance with the relevant codes and within the borrowing and treasury 
management limits set by the Authority. 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

10. WITHDRAWAL OF HOME OFFICE IMMEDIATE DETRIMENT GUIDANCE 

The Director of Finance and Procurement presented a report to the Committee 
on the issues surrounding the withdrawal by the Home Office of their ‘Immediate 
Detriment Guidance’ with immediate effect.

Members were advised that the Home Office had withdrawn its guidance on 
processing FPS members under their legacy pension scheme ahead of the 
required legislative changes. The report explained that Treasury and HMRC had 
understated the technical challenge related to treatment of tax and other issues, 
and therefore with immediate effect the Home Office had withdrawn its 
‘Immediate Detriment Guidance’. The Home Office and Treasury had advised 
FPS scheme administrators not to process immediate detriment cases before 
the required legislation and regulation changes were in place.

As a result, the report considered the impact this has had on the Authority’s 
decision to adopt the LGA/FBU’s MOU for an Immediate Detriment Framework 
(IDF) for processing FPS members under their legacy scheme in advance of the 
required regulation changes.

Members were advised that the LGA and NFCC were seeking a legal opinion on 
the position and further advice would be issued in due course. The report 



recommended that no applications for processing FPS members under their 
legacy scheme be actioned prior to further direction and advice being received. 

Members agreed that a pause pending further legal guidance was the most 
appropriate approach. 

With regards to a timeframe, Members heard that there could be various stages 
required before any clear decisions could be made. Members were reminded 
that financially, staff would not be impacted and rather it was a question of when 
the payment could be made.  

Members queried if there had been discussion with Unions on a local level and 
they were reassured that conversations were ongoing.

RESOLVED that:

a) Members temporarily pause the IDF framework and therefore the 
processing of eligible FPS members pension benefits under their legacy 
scheme whilst the LGA await legal opinion; and

b) request that officers report back to the Authority on the outcome of any 
further guidance from the LGA / NFCC Pension Lead on this matter that 
will allow the reactivation of the IDF.

11. CONTRACT AWARD FOR TEXTILE FIRE GLOVES 

Members considered a report of the Director of Finance and Procurement for 
the contract award for textile fire gloves. 

RESOLVED that the award of a framework agreement on behalf of North West 
Fire and Rescue Authorities with FlamePro Global Limited for the supply of 
wholly textile fire gloves be approved. 

12. ESN READY AND DISPATCH COMMUNICATIONS SERVER INSTALLATION 

The Chief Fire Officer presented a report on ESN and dispatch communications 
server installation. 

Members were advised that airwave was the current communication platform 
and this was to be replaced by ESN. There had been delays in progress but it  
was expected that the technology would go live for MFRS in 2023 and be rolled 
out across all Fire Rescue Services by 2026. 

It was explained that this technology provided an element of enhanced security 
and reliability for the service compared to mobile phones, allowing it to occupy a 
prioritised section of the network. 



RESOLVED that:

a) the Business Case to make MFRS ESN Ready be noted and that the 
Home Office will provide funding for some aspects of the associated 
Capita ESN Technically Ready Activities also be noted;

b) an ESN Ready Capital Scheme for £661,600 in 2021/2022, of which 
£195,658 will require MFRS funding be approved and that this may reduce 
if the Home Office commits to funding a greater amount of the Telent 
expenditure be noted;

c) MFRS in working with the Home Office as an Assurance Partner on this 
important national programme continue to be supported; and 

d) a MFRS ICT Capital budget growth of £108k in 2022/2023 to install DCS 
be approved.

Close 

Date of next meeting: 24th March 2022 

Signed: ________________ Dated: _______________


